(d) Directors’ interest and other remuneration (section 219(1)(d))

Dr Lindsay has a material personal interest in the outcome of Resolution 13, as it is
proposed that the Lindsay Performance Shares be issued to the Lindsay Entity as set
out in Resolution 13.

Excluding the Lindsay Performance Shares, Dr Lindsay (and entities associated with
him) holds Shares and 650,000 options to subscribe for Shares.  In addition, Dr
Lindsay currently receives remuneration of $300,000 plus statutory superannuation

24184864v1 Page 42 of 67

Explanatory Memorandum

contributions per annum from the Company for his services as the Technical Director
of the Company.

No other Director has any interest in the outcome of Resolution 13 or any other
relevant agreement.

(e) Directors’ interests in Shares

If the Lindsay Performance Shares are issued it will have the following effect on their
holdings in the Company and the dilutionary impact on current Shareholders of the
Company:

Shareholder Current Share
Holding

% of
Total
Share
Capital
(shares
on issue)

Maximum
number of
Shares held
upon
conversion of
Performance
Shares

% of total Capital
(shares on issue)

Current
Shareholders

 1,188,854,251  97.15%  1,188,854,251  97.11%

Lindsay Entity
holding

 3,566,667  0.29%  4,028,382   0.33%

Stu Crow  20,138,906  1.65%  20,138,906  1.65%

Steve
Promnitz

 11,206,150  0.92%  11,206,150  0.92%

Total   1,223,765,974  100.0%  1,224,227,689  100.0%

Notes:

1.  Assuming that no other Shares are issued and no existing options are exercised.

(f) Valuation

The Lindsay Performance Shares will be converted into ordinary shares according to
the formulas set out in section 15.2 of this Explanatory Memorandum.

As set out in the conversion formulas, the Lindsay Performance Shares entitle Dr
Lindsay to receive up to a particular percentage of his base salary in the form of
Shares in the Company.

Dr Lindsay’s current base salary is $300,000 exclusive of superannuation. His salary
for the first year from the commencement date inclusive of minimum statutory